Cost of Goods % of Revenues Cost of Goods % of Revenues $ Change % Change

Outdoor $ 53,157 36 % $ 47,465 34 % $5,692 12 %
Fitness 55,089 41 % 40,262 38 % 14,827 37 %
Marine 53,019 41 % 42,287 37 % 10,732 25 %
Automotive/Mobile 415,915 66 % 368,039 55 % 47,876 13 %
Aviation 44,279 31 % 39,219 30 % 5,060 13 %
Total $ 621,459 53 % $ 537,272 46 % $84,187 16 %

Cost of goods sold increased 16% for the 26-week period ended June 25, 2011 when compared to the year ago
period.  The increase was driven primarily by increased unit volumes of 2% and a non-recurring warranty benefit that
contributed to reduced costs in 2010.  In the first half of 2010, cost of goods sold as a percentage of revenues was
positively impacted by 370 basis points due to a $42.8 million warranty adjustment related to a change in estimate in
warranty reserves.  In addition, cost per unit, excluding the warranty adjustment, increased by 5% year-over-year due
to product mix.

Edgar Filing: CARTER MASON N - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 34

21

Edgar Filing: CARTER MASON N - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 35

Gross Profit

26-weeks ended June 25, 2011 26-weeks ended June 26, 2010 Year over Year
Gross Profit % of Revenues Gross Profit % of Revenues $ Change % Change

Outdoor $ 94,301 64 % $ 91,768 66 % $2,533 3 %
Fitness 79,293 59 % 65,557 62 % 13,736 21 %
Marine 77,406 59 % 73,338 63 % 4,068 6 %
Automotive/Mobile 211,340 34 % 300,110 45 % (88,770 ) -30 %
Aviation 98,134 69 % 91,788 70 % 6,346 7 %
Total $ 560,474 47 % $ 622,561 54 % $(62,087 ) -10 %

Gross profit dollars in the first half of 2011 decreased 10% while gross profit margin percentage decreased 630 basis
points over the same period of the previous year.  First half gross profit margins decreased in all segments when
compared to the same period in 2010.  Gross margins in 2010 were positively impacted by 370 basis points due to a
$42.8 million warranty adjustment related to refinement in the estimated warranty reserve.

The automotive/mobile segment gross profit margin percentage decreased 1120 basis points driven primarily by the
2010 warranty benefit, ASP declines and product cost increases discussed above. The shift in product mix toward